RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

470

RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS
COUNTY, FLORIDA, RELATING TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION STATE REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM;
APPROVING THE TERMS, PROVISIONS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
OF A CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN AGREEMENT FINAL
AMENDMENT TO INCLUDE THE FINANCING OF THE PREVIOUSLY
EXECUTED LOAN AGREEMENT WW550170; AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF SAID LOAN AGREEMENT AMENDMENT ON
BEHALF OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AMENDMENT 1 TO LOAN AGREEMENT WW550170
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

This amendment is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (the “Department”) and ST. JOHNS COUNTY,
FLORIDA, (the “Local Government™) existing as a local governmental agency under the
laws of the State of Florida. Collectively, the Department and the Local Government shall be
referred to as “Parties” or individually as “Party”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Department and the Local Government entered into a State
Revolving Fund Loan Agreement, Number WW550170, as amended, authorizing a Loan
Amount of $3,646,470, excluding Capitalized Interest; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Amount, Semiannual Loan Payment amount, Loan Service
Fee, and Project costs need adjustment to reflect actual costs; and

WHEREAS, certain provisions of the Agreement need to be revised; and

WHEREAS, the total amount awarded is reduced by $619,931. The revised total
amount awarded is $3,036,539; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Service Fee is $60,731. The fee represents two percent of the
Loan amount excluding Capitalized Interest; that is, two percent of $3,036,539; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of the Loan to be repaid is $3,097,270. This consists of
$3,036,539 disbursed to the Local Government, plus accrued Capitalized Interest of $0 and
service fee charges of $60,731; and

WHEREAS, the Semiannual Loan Payment amount, adjusted to account for
repayments received to date, is hereby revised and shall be in the amount of $75,675.28.

WHEREAS, such payments shall be received by the Department on October 15, 2024
and semiannually thereafter on April 15 and October 15 of each year until all amounts due
hereunder have been fully paid; and



WHEREAS, Subsection 2.03(1) of the Agreement is amended and replaced with the
above financial information; and

WHEREAS, amending the Loan Agreement serves as public purpose:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this
Resolution, and are adopted as Findings of Fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, hereby
approves the terms, provisions, conditions and requirements of the Loan Agreement
Number WW550170 and authorizes the Chair of the Board of County Commissioners to
execute the Loan Agreement on behalf of St. Johns County.

Section 3. The St. Johns County Administrator is hereby authorized to provide
assurances required by the Loan Agreement, represent St. Johns County in carrying out
St. Johns County’s responsibilities under the Loan Agreement, execute disbursement
requests and delegate responsibility to appropriate St. Johns County staff to carry out
technical, financial and administrative activities associated with the Loan Agreement.

Section 4. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors
and/or omissions that do not change the tone, tenor or context of this Resolution, then
this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the Board of County
Commissioners of St. Johns County.

Section 5. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and
adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St.
Johns County, Florida, this 5th day of November, 2024.

Rendition Datl0V 0 7.2024

Attest: Brandon J. Patty, Clerk of the
Circuit Court & Comptroller

Q&’@//Luo?ﬂ oty —

Deputy Clerk




STATE REVOLVING FUND
AMENDMENT 1 TO LOAN AGREEMENT WW550170
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

This amendment is executed by the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (Department) and ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(Local Government) existing as a local governmental entity under the laws of the State of
Florida. Collectively, the Department and the Local Government shall be referred to as “Parties”
or individually as “Party”.

The Department and the Local Government entered into a State Revolving Fund Loan
Agreement, Number WW 550170, authorizing a Loan amount of $3,656,470, excluding
Capitalized Interest; and

The Loan Amount, Semiannual Loan Payment amount, Loan Service Fee, and Project costs need
adjustment to reflect actual costs; and

Certain provisions of the Agreement need to be revised.
The Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The total amount awarded is reduced by $619,931. The revised total amount
awarded is $3,036,539.

2. The Loan Service Fee is $60,731. The fee represents two percent of the Loan
amount excluding Capitalized Interest; that is, two percent of $3,036,539.

3. The total amount of the Loan to be repaid is $3,097,270. This consists of $3,036,539
disbursed to the Local Government, plus accrued Capitalized Interest of $0 and service fee
charges of $60,731.

4. The total amount remaining to repay, which amount accounts for the Department's
receipt of 4 Semiannual Loan Payments is $2,724,310, consisting of unpaid principal of the Loan
of $2,663,579 and an unpaid service fee charge of $60,731.

5. The Semiannual Loan Payment amount, adjusted to account for repayments received
to date, is hereby revised and shall be in the amount of $75,675.28. Such payments shall be
received by the Department on October 15, 2024 and semiannually thereafter on April 15 and
October 15 of each year until all amounts due hereunder have been fully paid.

6. Subsection 2.03(1) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:

(I) The financial assistance authorized pursuant to this Loan Agreement consists of the
following:



State Resources Awarded to the Local Government Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the
Following Resources Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.:

State CSFA Title or State
Program CSFA Fund Source Funding Appropriation
Number Funding Source | Number Description Amount Category

Wastewater Wastewater
Original Treatment and 37.077 Treat.rr'lent $3,036.539 140131
Agreement Stormwater Facility
Management TF Construction

7. Project Costs are revised as follows:

The Local Government and the Department acknowledge that changes in Project costs
may occur as a result of an audit. Unless this Agreement is amended subsequent to an audit, the

following Project disbursements shall be final.

CATEGORY

PROJECT COSTS (3)

Construction and Demolition
Technical Services During Construction

2,859,899
176,640

SUBTOTAL (Total Disbursed)

Capitalized Interest

3,036,539

0

TOTAL (Loan Principal Amount)

3,036,539

8. All other terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall remain in effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




This Amendment 1 to Loan Agreement WWS550170 may be executed in two or more
counterparts, any of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which constitute but one
and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department has caused this amendment to the Loan
Agreement to be executed on its behalf by the Secretary or Designee and the Local Government
has caused this amendment to be executed on its behalf by its Authorized Representative and by
its affixed seal. The effective date of this amendment shall be as set forth below by the
Department.

for
ST. JOHNS COUNTY

Chairperson
Attest: Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:
County Clerk County Attorney
SEAL
for
STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Secretary or Designee Date



Wd 8€:10°€ ¥202/9/6 Uey Hodsy

ZL'62L'GEL'LS  00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 82'619'6.8$ % 0000 $£0z 'Sl 190 82°629°S/% [+74
or'y08°‘0L2L$  00°0% 00'0$ 00°0% 00°0% 82°619'6.$ %0000 pEoz ‘Sl dY 82'6/9'6.$ vz
89'6.v'982°1$  00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 82°G19'S.$ % 0000 ££0Z 'Sl 0O 92°6/9'S/$ £z
96'vSL'Z9e'L$ 0003 00'0% 00'0% 00°0% 82°6/9'5.% % 0000 €20Z ‘Sl 1dv 82°679'6.% 22
YZ'0E8'LEV'LS  00°0% 00°0% 000$ 00°0% 92°619'6.8 %0000  zgoz ‘St 1O 87°619'6/¢ 12
ZG'SO0S'ELS'LE  000% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0$ 82'619°G.$ % 0000 zgoz ‘sl 4dy 82°619'S/8 0z
08'08L°685°L$  00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0% 92'619'G13 %0000  Lg0z ‘SL 190 92°5/9'S/$ 5l
80°'958'v99'L$ 00703 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 82°619'G1$ % 0000 1g0z ‘Sl Jdy §2°5/9'C/¢ gL
geLes'ovils  00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 8T°619'6/$ %0000 0£0Z ‘Sl 100 82'529°C/S m
9'902'918°'1$  00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 82°619'G.$ %0000 0£0z ‘sl 4dy 82°579'C18 9l
26'188°'168°'L$  00°0% 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82'619'5.$ % 0000 BZ0Z ‘Sl 190 §2°5/9'6/% Sl
0C'465'296'L$  00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 82'G49'G.% % 000°0 6202 ‘'Sl 4dv §2°5,9'G/$ vl
8¥'ZEC'EY02S  00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0$ 82°6L9'6.$ %0000  gz0Z ‘Sl 10 82'6/9'C/$ el
9.°206'8LL'28  00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 8¢°619'S/$ % 0000  gzoz 'Sy idv 82'6/9'c/¢ zl
y0'€8S'¥BLCS  00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 892°629'G1$ % 0000 ;20Z ‘Sl 190 92°519°G.$ 1L
2€'852'0.2'c8  00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 82°6.9'G.$ %0000 220z ‘sl 4dv 82'5L9'6.$ oL
09°ee6'svees  00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0$ 82°619'G.$ % 0000 920z ‘SL O 82°S19'S/$ 5
88'809'Lev'2s  00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 000% 87°5.9'6/8 % 0000 9z0z ‘sy Jdy 82'5/9'6/¢ g
9L'v8T'L6Y'2s  00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ §2°619'G/% % 0000 6z0Z ‘SL PO §2°529°C/8 L
Py'656°2.5'28  00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 82°629'S.$ %0000 gzoz'sl idy 82°629'6.% 9
ZLpE9'8v92s  00°0% 00'L£L'09% 00°0$ 00°0% T Yre'YLS % 0000 202 'SL 190 82°619'G/% ]
00'6.8°€99'Z% 00°0v2'c6$ %0000 20z ‘51 4y 00°0vZ'c6$ 14
00'618'95.'2% 00'0vZ'c6$ % 000°0 €202 'Sl 190 00°0v2'c6$ €
00'650'068'2$ 00°0¥2'¢6$ %0000  gzoz ‘st Jdv 00°0pZ'e6$ 4

00'662'€v6'C$ 2202 'S 190 00°0%Z'c6$

00°0v2'c6$
Redoyimol

0.10 S5-MO

0£10SS-MD :equinN Buipung
fQjuno) suyop 1} :losuodg

Hoday s|npayog uoneziowy
pund BulAjoAd)y a)e)s epLIO]4



Nd 8€:10:€ #202/9/6 uey Hoday

2U7€9'89'2S ~ 00°0$  00'LEL'09% 000§ 0005 8TrIE'LS  8TSL9'6L s ¥202/51/01

oo.mmm.mww.N& - ) ) B ] oo.o.VN,mmw ) 00°0t2'€6$ ) 14 A4

00618'962°28 oo'ovz'ees 00°0v2'e6$ € £202/51/01

00'650'058'2$ o ) 00°0%Z'c6$ ] 00°0¥2'c6$ C mNoN\mr\v

00'662'c16'2$ ) - ) ) oo.oynm.mmw‘ . ooo.vm.mmw - ) F 2coe/sL/oL

Aed o1 yo U] 48 EEECLIZNET se3d Yvo 1sa131y] Jediounig | jJuswAhed # Juawheyq ajeq

paulquo)

00°0$ 00°LEL09% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°6£5°9€0°c$ SIeIo1 0210SS-MD
00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0% 02'629'5.$ %0000  Zp0z 'Sl Idy 02'529'G/$ oy
02'G9'S.$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°GL9'G.$ %0000 L0z ‘SL 190 82°519'G/$ 6¢
87'0S€'L5L$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 82°6/9'G/$ % 000°0 L¥0Z ‘SL 4dv 82°629'G/$ 8¢
9/'520',22% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 82'619'S.$ % 0000  0p0Z ‘Sl 190 82°G29'C/$ 1€
¥0°10.20€$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°5.9'G.$ % 0000  0y0Z ‘Sl Jdy 82°529'C/$ 9¢
2€'9.€'8.€$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 82°629'G.$ %0000  6E0Z ‘SL 190 82°5/9'S/$ se
09'LS0'vSv$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°G/9'G/$ % 000°0 6€02 ‘Sl 1dv 82'529'S/$ ve
88'92.'625$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 82°619'G.$ % 0000 8€02 ‘Sl 190 82'5/9'5.$ €e
91°20%'509$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°G/9'G.$ %0000 g0z ‘Sl Jdv 82°5/9'G/$ €
¥ 220°189% 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°G29'S.$ %0000 /£0Z ‘SL 190 82'S/9'G/$ X
2L'TSL'96.$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 82°G/9'G/$ % 0000 1€02 ‘Sl 1dv 82°6/9'G/$ o€
00'821'2€8% 00°0% 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 8C°G19'G/$ % 000°0 9€0Z ‘Sl 10 82°6/9'G/$ 6¢
82'€01'806$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0% 82°G19'S.$ %0000  9e0z ‘Sl 4dv 82°5/9'G/¢ 8z
95'8..'€86$ 00°0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 82'G19'S.$ % 0000 50z ‘SL 190 82'5/9'S/$ 12

P8'€SY'6S0'L$  00°0% 00'0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°5.9'S.$ %0000  geoz ‘Sl Jdy 82'6/9'G/¢ 9z 02L0S5-MD

‘xmm 01 _mum 1 u| m.m mw"_,m.u_iwm.. soa4 <<0 um.u‘_m«c_ : _mn__wc_..n_ ojey ajeq juswihey # JuawAhey 13quinN ueo

0.10SS-MD 1equinN Buipung
Auno9 suyor 38 :losuodg

Hoday s|npayss uoneziowy
pung Buinjonay aje}s eplioj4



Wd 8E'LO'E ¥202/9/6 Uey Hoday

89°6.5'982'L$ 00°0$ 0008 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°619'5L$ 8T6L96.S €2 eeozisLol
96VSIZOELS 0008 000§ 0008 0008 gTsios - 826L9'5/$ | EE0ZISUY
vZ'088'LEV'LS 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 82'619'S/8 82°619'52$ e zeozistiol
2GGOS'ESLS 0008 o008 ~00°0$ 00°08 82596/ gzeu9ssg zZe0z/SLYy
08'081'685'1$ 00°0$ 000§  000$ 0008 82°519'.$ 82'619'5/$ 6l 1£02/51/04
80998v99ls - 0008 0008 ooos 0008 . 8T8L96LS L Seslels 8y leousLy
9E'LES'0VL'LS 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0%  8ZSL9'SL$ 82°619'5.$ L 0£0Z/S 110}
ro902'918'1$ - o008 0008 _..0008 e FEEAOSLS _8esL96Ls e DEORISUY
26188'168'L$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°6/9'6/$ 2751 8 ezozstiol
02455'£96'1$ 0008 Qoo 0008 0008 82629618 8C5L9°6L8 e T BROTISLY
8VZET'EY0'TH 00°0 00°0$ 82'5L9'5/$  szoz/siiol
9440681128 L0008 0008 .. BesLosls e BeosUy
v0'E85'Y61'2S 0008 ~ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°619's.$ 82'6L9'5/$ L Iz0zIsioL
eE8s204228 0008 0008 D008 .8e8Le6Ls §caL96Ls | Leneisiy
09°€E6'SHE'ZS 00°0$ 00°0$ 82'529'a$  8T6L9'SL$ )  9202/51/01
88'809'125'2$ 00'0% . 0008 ooos . 0008 8T5L9'618 8esL9'6Ls 8 . SEOTSUY
91'782'26'28 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 82°69'5/$ 8ZGL9'S.$ 5202/5L/0L
vyeseeises N - I BCSLICLS 8¢ 919514 | Seoesuy

_ fed ol po

pauiquog

0.10SS-MD :18quinp Buipung
funo) suyor "3g :losuodg

Joday s|npayoag uoneziowy
pund BuiAjoAay dje}s eplio]4




00°0$
000§ 0008
Ozeloels 0008
8Y'0SELSLS 0008
95202228 000$

bO'LOLZ0ES 0008

Ze9.5'9.68 00°08
oolsovsys  |00'0%

899z/Gask |0008

912075098 0008
wiOLees o008
2esLests 0008

00'8cy'eess 0008

87601 '806% oS
Coh T 1
v8'eSY'650°LS 00°0$
CVEZLSELLS
0r'y08°0L2°L$ 00'0$

Ked o1 o i ds

oo —‘mhowﬂ

0008
Luc

00°0%

934 99IAI8g

0008 00°0$ 00°6£5°950°c$ 00°022°260°c$
00i0§: i gzsL96L8 {0T829°618
L |5 e OO MY _|826L9'6L8
008 joo'os  seesdsss 0 0  |seesg'si$
000 0008 see'ess  sgelosss
o0igs j000s 8T90%0L8 ___|8TSL9'6L8
00$ 0008 8TeL9'ess 82619648
0008 0008 828L9'6L$ 829L9'GL8
0008 . 2 S 27017
0oos, el _ |8TSL96LE _|92SI9GE
008 0008  8TS9'S)$  8TSL9Sl$
ooy 0008 826968 82619618
000$ 0008  8zs.9'ei$ _|8z8L9'6L8
co0$ o008 HLIELS |8TSL96L
Qoos . l00es N _|9TeL09l8

__o0os 82'619'SL$ }
.. %oos  seeees
00°0$ 82°619'G/$
S334 YVO 1s3I133u] edisutig

0.L0SS-MD :JequinN Buipuny
A&unog suyop 1) :losuodg

Joday s|npayss uoneziowy
pung BuiAjoASy S8jelS epLIo]

82519'5/$

82'9L9'6L8

82°GL9°GL$

jJuswhed

Nd 8€:10:€ ¥202/9/6 Uey Hoday

lejol
oy ZV0T/SLIY
_ 6e L¥02/SL/0L
_ g€ LYOZ/ShiY
L8 0v0z/SL/0L
%€ 0v0z/SLIY
_Sg ~ 6£02/5L/0L
ve 6€02/SLIY
- 8€0Z/SL/0L
k4> 8€0Z/SL/Y
. LE0Z/SLIO}
0¢ L802/SL 1Y
2 9£02/SL/0L
8¢ 9E0T/SLIY
L S€02/SL/0L
9 SE0Z/SLIY
- E0Z/S1/0L
ve YEOZ/SLIY

# juawfed ajeq
pauiquo)



